




January 29, 1990

Christine Kockinis

Associate Director

Senate Rules Committee 

Senator Hotel Office Building

1121 L Street, Suite 1000

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-046

Dear Ms. Kockinis:


You have requested confirmation of my telephone advice provided to you concerning the personal use provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   The question you raised was whether Senator Roberti may use his campaign funds to host a farewell dinner for Senator Campbell who retired from the Senate in December 1989.


The expenses of the farewell dinner would be deemed to be gifts to Senator Campbell and to the other attendees of the dinner.  (In re Gutierrez (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 44 (copy enclosed).)  Campaign funds may not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85802(f)(1).)  A farewell dinner for Senator Campbell, who is retiring from the Senate, is "directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose."  (Ibid.)  Accordingly, Senator Roberti may host the farewell dinner for Senator Campbell.


It should be recognized that the Commission has recently assumed jurisdiction over the laws regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds.  In the near future the Commission will begin considering and approving regulations interpreting these laws.  Therefore, it is possible that the Commission may adopt regulations in the future which may be at variance with the advice given in this letter.


I trust this letter adequately addresses the question you raised in our telephone conversation.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Jeevan S. Ahuja







Counsel, Legal Division
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